

FILED

NOV 04 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 293157

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Thomas A. Mattson,

Appellant,

vs.

The State of Washington Department of Employment Security,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard A. Gittins
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA #17450
843 Seventh Street
P. O. Box 191
Clarkston, WA 99403
(509) 758-2501

FILED

NOV 04 2010

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 293157

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Thomas A. Mattson,

Appellant,

vs.

The State of Washington Department of Employment Security,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Richard A. Gittins
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA #17450
843 Seventh Street
P. O. Box 191
Clarkston, WA 99403
(509) 758-2501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 1

A. Assignments of Error

1. The Respondent erred in adopting the order of the administrative law judge that implied finding of fact that the Appellant engaged in wilful or wanton disregard of the rights, title and interests of the employer or a fellow employee as defined in RCW 50.04.294(1)(a), justifying denial of unemployment benefits under RCW 50.20.066(1)..... 1

2. The Respondent erred in entering or adopting Finding of Fact #5 in interpreting or applying the law, specifically RCW 50.040.294(1)(a) and WAC 192-150-205, to the actions or conduct of the Appellant. 2

3. The Respondent erred in entering or adopting Finding of Fact #4 to the extent that it found “once that permission is granted, a visitor then travels to another location where they are required to stop and then be escorted into the restricted area” where there was insufficient evidence before the Respondent to show being escorted was required for a visitor to be in the restricted area..... 2

4. The Respondent erred in entering or adopting Finding of Fact #6 to the extent that it found “the final incident occurred on August 12, 2009” when the evidence admitted and admission of the employer found that the

incident on August 12, 2009, was the sole incident giving rise to termination from employment..... 2

5. The Respondent erred in entering or adopting Finding of Fact #7 to the extent that it failed to include that “Keith” told the claimant that “at 2:00 you can go underneath the mill and fill the tank.”..... 2

6. The Respondent erred in entering or adopting Finding of Fact #8 to the extent that it found the claimant proceeded “past the escort checkpoint” where there was insufficient evidence before the Respondent to show an escort checkpoint was in use or required by Clearwater Paper..... 2

7. The Respondent erred in entering or adopting Finding of Fact #10 to the extent that it found the “claimant testified that he clearly understood his obligation to stop at the office and notify Clearwater Paper before proceeding into the restricted area” when the testimony in front of the administrative law judge, and the later submission of the Appellant to the Commissioner, demonstrate that Appellant was only to ask for permission to enter, not told to notify Clearwater Paper at a specific office..... 3

8. The Respondent erred in entering or adopting Conclusion of Law # 5, to the extent that the Conclusion implies Appellant was obligated to seek permission a second time upon arrival back at Clearwater Paper at 2:00 p.m. to enter the restricted area and that his failure to do so establishes statutory misconduct..... 3

9. The Respondent erred in entering or adopting the conclusion or holding that the Appellant engaged in wilful or wanton disregard of the rights, title and interests of the employer or a fellow employee and that such was supported by evidence that is substantial when viewed in a light of the whole record..... 3

B. Issues Related to Assignments of Error

1. Did the Respondent err by concluding the Appellants conduct on August 12, 2009 constitute wilful or wanton disregard of the rights, title and interest of the employer or a fellow employee as defined by RCW 50.04.294(1)(a)? *Assignments of Error Nos 1 through 9*..... 4

2. Did the Employer meet its burden of producing sufficient evidence that the Appellant should be denied unemployment benefits for termination constituting misconduct as defined by RCW 50.04.294? *Assignments of Error Nos 1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8 and 9* 4

3. Whether the Commissioner’s Decision constituted an error of law by finding substantial evidence supported Finding of Fact #4 in that a visitor, after receiving permission to enter the customer’s restricted area, is required to be escorted into that area? *Assignments of Error Nos 3, 6, 7 and 8* 4

4. Was there sufficient evidence to support the Commissioner’s Decision that the Appellant engaged in actions constituting wilful or wanton disregard? *Assignments of Error Nos 1 through 9*..... 4

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

IV. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

V. ARGUMENT..... 16

A. The Employer Failed to Establish Thomas Mattson Committed Statutory Misconduct 16

B. The Administrative Record and the Conclusions of Law, as Adopted, Indicate the Commissioner’s Decision that Disqualifying Misconduct Occurred was Due to Appellant’s Failure to Obtain Permission on His Return To Clearwater Paper, which is Insufficient to Establish Statutory Misconduct..... 21

C. Appellant’s Actions or Conduct on August 12, 2009, Indicate Only at Most Ordinary Negligence or An Error in Judgment During an Isolated Incident and as Such Do Not Rise to a Level of Statutory Misconduct Justifying Denial of Unemployment Benefits Under an Act that is to be Construed Liberally..... 27

D. Attorney’s Fees..... 33

VII. CONCLUSION 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Affordable Cabs, Inc. v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 124 Wn.App. 361, 101 P.3d 440 (2004).....	14
<i>Albertson's v. Employment Security</i> , 102 Wn.App. 29, 15 P.3d 153 (2000)	34
<i>Ancheta v. Daly</i> , 77 Wn.2d 255, 461 P.2d 531 (1969)	13, 14, 34
<i>Bauer v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 126 Wn.App. 468, 108 P.3d 1240 (2005)	14
<i>Boynton Cab Co. v. Neubeck</i> , 237 Wis. 249, 296 N.W. 636 (1941).....	27
<i>Ciskie v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 35 Wn. App. 72, 664 P.2d 1318 (1983).....	15, 27, 29-31
<i>Daily Herald v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 91 Wn.2d 559, 558 P.2d 1157 (1979).....	15
<i>Durham v. Department of Empl. Sec.</i> , 31 Wn.App. 675, 644 P.2d 154 (1982)	27
<i>Franklin Cy. Sheriff's Office v. Sellers</i> , 97 Wn.2d 317, 646 P.2d 113 (1982)	13, 14, 15
<i>Gaines v. Employment Sec.</i> , 140 Wn.App. 791, 166 P.3d 1257 (2007)	15
<i>Kelly v. State</i> , 144 Wn.App. 91, 181 P.3d 871 (2008)	13
<i>Language Connect. v. Employ. Sec.</i> , 149 Wn.App. 575, 205 P.3d 924 (2009)	14

<i>Macey v. Department of Empl. Sec.</i> , 110 Wn.2d 308, 752 P.2d 372 (1988).....	27, 28
<i>Markam Group, Inc., v. Employment Sec.</i> , 148 Wn.App. 555, 200 P.3d 748 (2009).....	13, 16, 28
<i>Rasmussen v. Employment Sec. Dept.</i> , 98 Wn.2d 846, 658 P.2d 1240 (1983).....	15
<i>Tapper v. Employment Security</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	12, 15, 21, 27, 28, 29
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474, 71 S.Ct 456, 95 L.Ed. 456 (1951)	13
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 333 U.S. 364, 68 S.Ct 525, 92 L.Ed. 746 (1948).....	13
<i>Verizon NW., Inc. v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 164 Wn.2d 909, 194 P.3d 255 (2008).....	13
<i>Wilson v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 87 Wn.App. 197, 940 P.2d 269 (1997).....	31-32

Statutes and Regulations

RCW 34.04.130	14
RCW 34.05.570.....	12
RCW 34.050570(3)	12
RCW 50.01.010	16
RCW 50.04.293.....	32
RCW 50.04.294.....	36

RCW 50.04.294(1)	17
RCW 50.04.294(1)(a).....	19, 28
RCW 50.04.294(1)(c).....	20, 28, 29
RCW 50.04.294(2).....	18, 19
RCW 50.04.294(3).....	29
RCW 50.20.066	36
RCW 50.20.066(1)	16
RCW 50.32.120.....	12
RCW 50.32.160.....	33, 34
WAC 192-150-205(1)	17
WAC 192-150-205(2).....	17
<u>Rules</u>	
RAP 18.1	33, 34
